

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

AUTO-OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

CASE NO.: SC05-1373

vs.

**LOWER TRIBUNAL NO.:
2D04-139**

**JODY WILLIS BUILDER, INC.,
CHET THARPE and HELEN THARPE,**

Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS, CHET THARPE AND HELEN THARPE'S,
ANSWER BRIEF ON JURISDICTION**

ERNEST J. MARQUART
Florida Bar No. 905860
EDWARD J. COMEY
Florida Bar No. 0560545
Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP
101 East Kennedy Boulevard, Suite 2800
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 229-7600
Facsimile: (813) 229-1660
Attorneys for Respondents,
Chet Tharpe and Helen Tharpe

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS.....	1
Statement of the Case	1
Statement of the Facts.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
A. This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction to Review a Per Curiam Affirmed Decision that Cites to a Case Not Pending Review in this Court.....	5
B. The Second DCA’s Per Curiam Affirmed Decision Does Not Expressly and Directly Conflict with a Decision of this Court or Another District Court of Appeal on the Same Question of Law.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Deluxe Systems, Inc.</i> , 711 So. 2d 1293 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998)	2
<i>Dodi Publishing Co. v. Editorial America., S.A.</i> , 385 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1980).....	7
<i>Florida Star v. B.J.F.</i> , 530 So. 2d 286 (Fla. 1988).....	5, 6
<i>Gandy v. State</i> , 846 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 2003).....	4, 6
<i>Harrison v. Hyster Co.</i> , 515 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1987).....	5, 6
<i>Home Owners Warranty Corp. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</i> , 683 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	passim
<i>J.S.U.B., Inc. v. United States Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 30 Fla. L. Weekly D774 (Fla. 2d DCA March 18, 2005)	passim
<i>Jollie v. State</i> , 405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981).....	5, 7
<i>LaMarche v. Shelby Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 390 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 1980).....	9, 10
<i>Lassiter Constr. Co., Inc. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 699 So. 2d 768 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	passim
<i>Persaud v. State</i> , 838 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 2003).....	5, 6
<i>Times Publishing Co. v. Russell</i> , 615 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)	5

Other Authorities

Art. V., § 3(b), Fla. Const. 4

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030 5
